
DCt
Deiifirlmvixt itf Transpttrtation

William Cass, P.E.

Commissioner

THE STATE OE NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTA TION

II
NOV t 2 2025

David Rodrigue, P.E.
Assistant Commissioner

Her Excellency, Governor Kelly A. Ayotte
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

Bureau of TSMO

September 25, 2025

REQUESTED ACTION

1. Authorize the Department of Transportation to retroactively exercise a sole source contract renewal option
with DTN, LLC, Omaha, NE (Vendor # 285139), by extending the completion date from September 30, 2025 to
an amended completion date of September 30, 2027, effective upon Governor and Council approval.

2. Further authorize the Department to increase the contract amount by $61,208.16 for the purpose of providing
Weather Forecast Services, from $57,700.00 to $118,908.16. The original contract was approved by Governor
and Council on September 20, 2023, Item #55. This is the first and only option for a two-year extension, with a
4% annual increase, effective upon Governor and Council approval. 100% Federal Funds

Funds to support this request are available in the following account in State FY 2026 and State FY 2027, and
funding is contingent upon the availability and continued appropriation of funds in FY 2028, with the authority
to adjust encumbrances between fiscal years within the price limitation through the Budget Office, if needed and
justified:

04-96-96-963515-3054

Consolidated Federal Aid

038-500177 Software License / Maint.

FY 2026

$22,503.00

FY 2027

$30,904.12

FY 2028

$7,801.04

EXPLANATION

This item is retroactive due to waiting for the vendor to supply necessary documentation.

The purpose of this sole source contract renewal is to continue the use of the weather forecasting services that the
Department utilizes. Services provided by DTN, LLC allows the Transportation Management Center (TMC) the
ability to provide real time forecasting information to the Department's winter maintenance personnel.

These services include the ability to communicate with live forecasters available on a 24/7 basis, to send out real
time storm alert information to affected winter maintenance areas, as well as to track actual arrival and departure
times of the storms which helps to validate the weather information coming through the Road and Weather
Information Systems (RWIS). DTN, LLC also includes a real time traffic speed category on their map which
assists DOT in visualizing how inclement weather is impacting the motoring public during storm events.

JOHN O. MORTON BUILDING • 7 HAZEN DRIVE ■ P.O. BOX 483 • CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483
TELEPHONE: (603) 271-3734 • FAX: (603) 271-3914 • TDD: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964 ■ DOT.NH.GOV



They also provide location specific 72-hour tabular forecasts via e-mail to maintenance personnel across the state
to assist in their planning of day to day operations

This contract renewal has been approved by the Attorney General as to form and execution, and the Department
has verified that the necessary funds are available. Copies of the fully executed contract are on file at the Office
of the Secretary of State and the Department of Administrative Services, and subsequent to Governor and
Council approval, will be on file at the Department of Transportation.

The Department of Transportation has determined that the vendor is in good standing with the Secretary of State's
Office, has secured the required levels of insurance, and has provided evidence of authority to execute and be
bound by the contract. Documents supporting these assertions are available at the agency, for review upon
request.

Your approval of this contract renewal is respectfully requested.

Sincerely,

William J. Cass, PE
Commissioner

Attachments



STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

WEATHER FORECAST SERVICES
BUREAU OF TSMO

CONTRACT AMENDMENT 1

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Contract approved by Governor and Council, as a result of a Weather Forecast
Service bid, on September 20, 2023, Item #55 (hereinafter referred to as the "Contract ), between the
New Hampshire Department of Transportation (hereinafter referred to as the "Department") and DTN,
LLC, (VC #285139) (hereinafter referred to as "Contractor") agreed to supply certain services upon the
terms and conditions specified in the Contract.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Requested Action letter, there is an option for a two-year extension, with a
4% increase annually, by mutual agreement of both parties and approval by Governor and Council;

WHEREAS, the Contractor and Department have agreed to amend the Agreement in certain respects:

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and the covenants and conditions contained in
the Contract and set forth herein, the parties hereto do agree as follows:

1. General Provisions of the Agreement (Form P-37), is hereby amended as follows:
a. Amend Section 1.7 of the General Provisions of the Agreement by deleting the current

Completion Date of 9/30/2025 and adding a new completion date of 9/30/2027.
b. Amend Section 1.8 of the General Provisions of the Agreement by increasing the current

Price Limitation of $57,700.00 by $61,208.16 a new Price Limitation of $118,908.16.

2. The Contract is hereby amended to add Exhibit C - Payment Terms as follows:

Contract and

Amendment Number

Term Total Cost of Services

Original Contract October 1, 2023 - September 30, 2025 $57,700.00

Amendment #1 October 1, 2025 - September 30, 2027 $61,208.16

Contract Total $118,908.16

Initial and Date All Pag^s:
Vendor Initials f Date: t£_

Contract Amendment 1

Page 1 of 2



TZ'

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

WEATHER FORECAST SERVICES

BUREAU OF TSMO

CONTRACT AMENDMENT I

Except as provided herein, all provisions of the Agi-eemcnt shall remain in full force and effect. Thismodificalion
shall take effect on October 1, 2025 with approval from Governor and Council.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, tliepartie^ have hereunto set their hands as of the day and year first above written.

Date: O //Q
Doug BenneitZGhikf Growth Officer
DTN, LLC

Department of Transportation

Date: f

^ ̂'^TVilliam J. Cass, PE, Commissioner
State of New Hampshire Department of Transportation

Approved by the Attorney General (Form, Substance and Execution)

^  .Z ^ Date: _loiltlAS
State of Nw Harn^jafe^epartment of Justice

Approved by NH Governor and Council

Date:

Initial and Date / / , / , Contract Amendment 1
Vendor initials Vf Date: > pggg 2 of 2



state of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I, David M. Scanlan, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that DTN, LLC is a Delaware Limited

Liability Company registered to transact business in New Hampshire on November 02, 2009.1 further certify that all fees and

documents required by the Secretary of State's office have been received and is in good standing as far as this office is concerned.

Business ID: 621616

Certificate Number: 0007267232

Btki

■19

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

1 hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed

the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,

this 29th day of August A.D. 2025.

David M. Scanlan

Secretary of State

/



Hif

■X-

fk
J *

y.'

•■C
iiii

'Is
t %

t4,ri

;. .v

•■t

Din'
September 30, 2025

State of New Hampshire
Department of Transportation, Bureau of TSMO
110 Smokey Bear Boulevard
Concord, NH 03301

SUBJECT: LLC CERTIFICATE

To whom it may concern:

I am the Senior Legal Counsel for DTN, LLC, the limited Liability Company named in the
attached agreement, and certify that:

•  P. Douglas Bennett, who signed said agreement on behalf of the Limited Liability
Company, is the Chief Growth Officer of said Limited Liability Company and was
authorized to bind said Limited Liability Company on the signature date of June 10,
2025.

•  Said agreement was duly signed for and on behalf of said Limited Liability Company
by authority of its governing documents and is within the scope of its powers.

I further certify that it is understood the State of New Hampshire will rely on this certificate
as evidence that the person named above currently occupies the position indicated above,
has full authority to bind said Limited Liability Company, valid as of the date of the person
named above's signing of the attached agreement on behalf of said Limited Liability

■ s"! Company.

Sincerely,

Matthew Helgemoe
Senior Legal Counsel
Email: matthew.helaemoe^dtn.com

2131 Lindau Lane, Suite 700, Bloomington, MN 55425 United States



ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

8/6/2025

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT; If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

Marsh & McLennan Agency LLC
6160 Golden Hills Drive
Minneapolis MN 55416

NAME^^ Sydney Elliott
PHONE FAX
(A/C. No. Exf): (A/C, No):

aiSdress: sydney.eiiiott@marshmma.com
INSURER(S) affording COVERAGE NAIC#

INSURER A: Berkley National Insurance Company 38911

INSURED DTNLLC

DTN,LLC
2131 Lindau Ln Ste 700
Bloomington MN 55425

INSURERS: Trl-State Insurance Company of Minnesot 31003

insurer c: Coalition Insurance Solutions, Inc. 99999

INSURER D: Ascot Insurance Company 45055

INSURER E:

INSURER F :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 1798945817 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR

JJS. TYPE OF INSURANCE
ADDL

insd

SUBR

WVD POLICY NUMBER
POLICY EPF

fMM/DD/YYYY^

POLICY EXP
IMM/DD/YYYYI LIMITS

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

TCP701059318 5/31/2025 5/31/2026 EACH OCCURRENCE

DAMAGE TO RENTED
PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP {Any one person)

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY 0 JEcf H LOC
OTHER:

GENERAL AGGREGATE

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$1.000,000

$100,000

$15,000

$1,000,000

$2,000,000

$2.000,000

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

X ANY AUTO

TCP701059318 5/31/2025 5/31/2026
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
(Ea accident)

$1,000,000

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

OWNED
AUTOS ONLY
HIRED

AUTOS ONLY

SCHEDULED
AUTOS
NON-OWNED

AUTOS ONLY

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Per accident)

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

DED

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

TCP701059318 5/31/2025 5/31/2026 EACH OCCURRENCE $25,000,000

AGGREGATE $25,000,000

RETENTION $

WORKERS COMPENSATION

AND EMPLOYERS* LIABILITY y / N
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

OFFICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED?
(Mandatory In NH)
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

TWC701059218 5/31/2025 5/31/2026
PER
STATUTE

OTH-
ER

N/A
E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $1,000,000

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $1,000,000

Cyber E&O
Excess Cyber E&O

C4LRD181088CYBER2025
EOXS251000087005

5/31/2026

5/31/2025
5/31/2026

5/31/2026

Limit
Limit

$5,000,000
$5,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

New Hampshire Department of Transportation
PC BOX 483
110 Smokey Bear Blvd
Concord NH 03302-0483

1

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

11988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD


